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Disclosure and Barring Service 
(DBS) checks for personal 
assistants 
 

If you employ a personal assistant using 

Direct Payments, you must ensure they have 

an enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service 

(DBS) check. This easy read document tells 

you about the process. 

What is a DBS check? 

 

DBS checks are carried out by a government 

agency: the Disclosure and Barring Service.  

 

The service was created in 2012 and carries 

out work that used to be done by the 

Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) and the 

Independent Safeguarding Authority (ISA). 
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The service help to prevent unsuitable 

people from working with vulnerable groups, 

including children, by checking their criminal 

records. 

 

After a check, the service issues a “DBS 

certificate” which lists any criminal 

convictions they have.  

Why do we require enhanced DBS and barred list 
checks for PA’s? 

 

A law called the “Safeguarding Vulnerable 

Groups Act 2006” says anyone who employs 

a person to do organised activity with 

vulnerable people must make sure that their 

employees are not barred from doing that 

work. 

 

The only way to ensure that barred people 

are not employed to do this work is to do 

check potential PAs through an “enhanced 

DBS and Barred List” check. 
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We require an enhanced DBS and barred list 

check to be done for all Personal Assistants 

employed through Direct Payments. 

 

An individual employer cannot request the 

check themselves. They need to ask an 

“Umbrella Organisation”’ to request the 

check for them. 

What is the DBS process? 

 

We are an Umbrella Organisation” and can 

request Enhanced DBS and Barred List 

checks for all Personal Assistants who wish 

to work or are working for people who are 

entitled to Direct Payment. 

 

We will request a DBS and barred list check 

for every PA every 3 years. 

 

Social care workers will provide a DBS 

application form to people who employ 

Direct Payment-funded PAs. 
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This must be completed and returned to 

Nottinghamshire County Council by: 

 

Post: 

The Direct Payment Project Team 

Strategic Commissioning 

Floor 4 

County Hall 

Loughborough Road 

West Bridgeford 

NG2 7QP 

 

Or email: 

DPEnquiries@nottscc.gov.uk 

 

 

When we receive the form, we will ask the 

DBS to check the PAs. 

 

 

The PAs will receive an email asking them to 

complete an online form. 

 

mailto:DPEnquiries@nottscc.gov.uk


  

Page 5 of 10 
 

The form asks for the PAs personal 

information, including name, date of birth 

and their address history. 

 

We will arrange to meet the PA to check 

their identity using documents like a 

passport or driving licence. We will tell them 

what documents are needed. 

 

The DBS will then carry out their checks and 

send a DBS certificate directly to the PA. 

 

Positive disclosure 

 

If the DBS check reveals a “positive 

disclosure” that the PA has a criminal 

record, we will meet with the PA to discuss 

the contents of the certificate. 

 

We may decide that a PA may still be 

suitable for a role despite a positive 

disclosure.  
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The certificate will show all criminal 

offences. Some offences will not suggest a 

PA is unsuitable to work with vulnerable 

people.  

 

If we deem them suitable, the person 

employing the PA will have the final decision 

as to whether they employ the PA or not 

 

If we deem them unsuitable, they cannot 

work as a Direct Payment-funded PA. 

 

If somebody wants to employ a PA we have 

deemed unsuitable, they will have to pay 

them using their own funding. 

 

Barred list 

 

If the check reveals that the person who 

applied to be a PA is on the barred list, you 

will not be able to employ them in any 

circumstances. 
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Jobs like these are called “regulated 

activity”. It is a criminal offence for a person 

on the barred list to apply for a job which 

includes “regulated activity.” 

 

We must tell the police about anybody on a 

barred list who applies to be a PA. It is a 

serious crime, and they could be jailed for 

five years.  

Other umbrella bodies 

 

You can choose a different authorised 

umbrella organisation to carry out the DBS 

and barred lists check – you do not have to 

use us. 

 

There is a list of authorised umbrella 

organisations on the Home Office website. 

 

You will have to pay the umbrella 

organisation’s fees. We will put the amount 

it would have cost us to do the check in 

your Direct Payment account to cover this. 

 

https://dbs-ub-directory.homeoffice.gov.uk/
https://dbs-ub-directory.homeoffice.gov.uk/
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You will need to prove to us that the 

enhanced DBS and barred lists check has 

been done. This can be done by giving us 

the certificate number. 

What if I don’t want to check my PAs? 

 

If you choose not to carry out an enhanced 

DBS and barred list check for your PA or 

other staff you employ, we will have to 

consider whether it is appropriate to give 

you Direct Payments. 

 

This decision will be made on a case-by-case 

basis by one of our senior managers. 

 

 

You may be at risk if you employ a Personal 

Assistant without an enhanced DBS and 

barred list check. 

 

 

You won’t know if the person poses a 

danger. 
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It is a criminal offence to employ somebody 

to carry out a “regulated activity” if they are 

on a barred list.  

 

How we use personal information 

 

We are committed to protecting your privacy 

and ensuring all personal information is kept 

safe and secure.  

 

We have a separate easy read document 

which explains our privacy policy – how we 

use your information.  

 

Contact us 

You can talk to us about enhanced 

DBS and barred list checks by: 

 

Phone: 0300 500 80 80 

 

Email: DPEnquiries@nottscc.gov.uk 

 

https://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/global-content/easy-read-library/privacy-notice-easy-read
https://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/global-content/easy-read-library/privacy-notice-easy-read
https://nottsgov.sharepoint.com/teams/O3GI-CX-Easyread9/Shared%20Documents/___Easy-Read-Writers/_William%20working%20folder/DPEnquiries@nottscc.gov.uk
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Links in this document 
 

Home Office – list of authorised umbrella organisations 

dbs-ub-directory.homeoffice.gov.uk 

 

Nottinghamshire County Council Privacy Police: easy read 

nottinghamshire.gov.uk/global-content/easy-read-library/privacy-

notice-easy-read  

 

 

For plain English web page version of this information, go to:  

Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Checks for Personal Assistants 

(Nottinghamshire County Council) 

nottinghamshire.gov.uk/care/adult-social-care/social-care-
publications/disclosure-and-barring-service-dbs-checks-for-personal-
assistants 

 
 

This easy read was first published 3 November 2025 
 

This information was last updated 3 November 2025 

https://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/care/adult-social-care/social-care-publications/disclosure-and-barring-service-dbs-checks-for-personal-assistants
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